No. 861, A.]

[Published October 30, 1959.

CHAPTER 581

AN ACT to amend 101.31 (12) (j) and 101.315 (6) (b) and (c) of the statutes, relating to registration fees of architects and professional engineers and land surveyors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 101.31 (12) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:

101.31 (12) (j) Certificates of registration shall expire on the last day of the month of July of the second year following their issuance or renewal and shall become invalid on that date unless renewed. It * * * is the duty of the secretary of the board to notify every person registered under this section of the date of the expiration of his certificate and the amount of the fee that shall be required for its renewal for 2 years; such notice shall be mailed at least one month in advance of the date of expiration of said certificate. Renewal may be effected at any time during the month of July by the payment of a fee of * * * \$20. The failure on the part of any registrant to renew his certificate every second year in the month of July as required above, shall not deprive such person of the right of renewal, but the fee to be paid for the renewal of a certificate after the month of July shall be increased * * * 5 per cent for each month or fraction of a month that payment of renewal is delayed * * * but the maximum fee for delayed renewal shall not exceed * * * \$30.

SECTION 2. 101.315 (6) (b) and (c) of the statutes are amended to read:

101.315 (6) (b) The division shall issue a certificate of registration as a land surveyor to any applicant who has met the requirements of this section. Such certificate shall expire on the second January 31 after the date of its issuance unless renewed. Such certificate may be renewed

for a period of 2 years during the month of January in which it expires by the payment of a fee of * * * \$20.

(c) An expired certificate of registration may be renewed within 10 months, effective to the second January 31 after renewal, on payment of a fee of * * * \$20 plus \$1 for each month or fraction of a month after its expiration. If the certificate has expired for longer than 10 months, it may be renewed to the second January 31 after renewal by payment it may be renewed to the second January 31 after renewal, by payment of a fee of * * * \$30.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect January 1, 1960.

Approved October 26, 1959.